Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  06-0949 PO



)

GERALD E. GREENE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

Gerald E. Greene is subject to discipline because he committed the criminal offense of driving while intoxicated.
Procedure


On June 26, 2006, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Greene’s peace officer license.  Greene was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on July 5, 2006.  On November 8, 2006, we held a hearing.  Assistant Attorney General Theodore A. Bruce represented the Director.  Neither Greene nor anyone representing him appeared.  On 
November 14, 2006, George A. Batek, attorney for Greene, entered his appearance and filed a “Motion to Set Aside Findings at Administrative Hearing and to Find That Cause to Discipline 
Exists Based Upon Admission by Filed Affidavit.”  Also on November 14, 2006, the parties filed a joint stipulation.
Motion

As grounds for the motion, Greene’s attorney advises that Greene was not available to appear at the November 8, 2006, hearing as he has been employed in Iraq providing security training for Halliburton and was not available to appear.  The Director does not object to the motion.  Accordingly, we grant the motion and set aside the hearing.


The parties have submitted the case on stipulated facts as follows.

Findings of Fact


1.
Greene is licensed as a peace officer.  His license was current and active at all relevant times.
2.
On January 15, 2006, Greene drove a vehicle while intoxicated in Audrain County, Missouri.
3.
On May 17, 2006, in the Circuit Court of Warren County, Greene pled guilty to the criminal offense of driving while intoxicated, and received a suspended imposition of sentence. 
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Greene has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080, which states:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

Criminal Offense


The Director argues that Greene committed the crime of driving while intoxicated in violation of § 577.010, RSMo 2000, which states:


1.  A person commits the crime of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition. 


2.  Driving while intoxicated is for the first offense, a class B misdemeanor.  No person convicted of or pleading guilty to the offense of driving while intoxicated shall be granted a suspended imposition of sentence for such offense, unless such person shall be placed on probation for a minimum of two years.


Greene pled guilty to the crime of driving while intoxicated, and he stipulated that he was in fact guilty of the conduct that led to his guilty plea for the crime.  We find that he drove while intoxicated and that this is a criminal offense under § 577.010, RSMo 2000.
  There is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).

Summary


We find cause to discipline Greene’s peace officer license under § 590.080.1(2).  


SO ORDERED on November 20, 2006.


________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT


Commissioner

	�Section 590.080.2.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2005 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�The Director also cites Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090, which states:





(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:





(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.





Because we have other evidence that Greene committed the offense, we do not address whether the Director can use this regulation to prove cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).
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